**Status:** This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

## SCHEDULE 2

## PART 1

## MODIFICATIONS OF PUBLIC GENERAL ACTS

## Energy Act 2004

44.—(1) The Energy Act 2004 is modified as follows.

- (2) In section 59(3) (members of constabulary serving with other forces)(1)—
  - (a) in the definition of "chief officer"—
    - (i) in paragraph (a) for "Great Britain" substitute "England and Wales"; and
    - (ii) after that paragraph insert-
    - "(aa) the chief constable of the Police Service of Scotland;"; and
  - (b) in the definition of "relevant force"-
    - (i) in paragraph (a) for "Great Britain" substitute "England and Wales"; and
    - (ii) after that paragraph insert—
      - "(aa) the Police Service of Scotland;".

(3) In section 62(11) (inspection) for "section 33(1) of the Police (Scotland) Act 1967 (c.77)" substitute "section 71(2) of the Police and Fire Reform (Scotland) Act 2012".

(4) In sections 64(10)(a) (civil nuclear police federation) and 65(10)(a) (rank-related associations) for "Great Britain" substitute "England and Wales, of the Police Service of Scotland".

(5) In section 66(4)(c) (representation at certain disciplinary proceedings), for "a police force" to the end substitute "the Police Service of Scotland".

(6) In section 68 (application of offences etc. applying to constables)—

- (a) in subsection (1), omit "and section 41(1) and (2) of the Police (Scotland) Act 1967"; and
- (b) omit subsections (4), (5) and (6).

<sup>(1) 2004</sup> c.20. Section 59(3) has been amended by the Serious Organised Crime and Police Act 2005 (c.15), Schedule 17, paragraph 1.